MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 83. Chapter 83.

An act to incorporate the Channing Circle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That Pamelia A. S. Dearborn, Susan H. Boyd, Mary Corporators. W. H. Morrison, Mary S. Emery, Almira P. Lewis, Susan H. Smith, Anne L. Pierce, Helen A. Gilman, Mary C. Fox and Octavia Fox, of Portland, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Channing Circle, for the purpose of doing good and for benevolent Corporate name. and charitable purposes, with power under such corporate name Purpose. to sue and be sued, make contracts, have a common seal, pur- May own real chase, own, convey and manage real and personal estate, and the estate. same to control and dispose of; to make by-laws not repugnant to By-laws. the laws of the state, and to have and enjoy all the rights, powers Rights and and privileges necessary to carry into effect the object of said corporation.

Said corporation is hereby authorized for the purposes May hold prop-

Sect. 2. mentioned in section one to take by purchase, bequest, or other- of \$5,000. wise, property to the amount of five thousand dollars.

Any one of the persons named in the first section may First meeting call the first meeting of the corporation by giving notice thereof to each of her associates.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1869.

Chapter 84.

An act respecting investments of the sinking funds of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The commissioners of the sinking funds of the Atlantic Communissioners of and St. Lawrence Railroad Company, established under the several acts passed in the years eighteen hundred and forty-eight and eighteen hundred and fifty, for the redemption of the loans of debt of city. credit made by the city of Portland to said company, are hereby authorized to invest the moneys of said funds in any of the permanent debt of the city.

sinking funds of A. and St. L. Railroad Co. may

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 15, 1869.